

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

*Appellant*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and  
MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection  
Agency

*Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Eastern District of Kentucky No. 3:23-cv-0007

---

**MERITS BRIEF FOR  
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

---

Daniel Cameron  
*Attorney General*  
Victor B. Maddox  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
Matthew F. Kuhn  
*Solicitor General*  
Jenna M. Lorence  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

Office of the Kentucky  
Attorney General  
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118  
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601  
(502) 696-5300  
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov  
Jenna.Lorence@ky.gov

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. The Clean Water Act.....	5
B. Pre-2023 attempts at defining “waters of the United States”.....	5
C. 2023: Two more changes and even more litigation.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The district court improperly dismissed Kentucky’s complaint.....	13
II. Kentucky had standing to seek a preliminary injunction.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30
ADDENDUM.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	24
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	17, 18
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 695 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2012).....	14, 17
<i>Czyżewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	24, 26
<i>Doe v. Oberlin Coll.</i> , 60 F.4th 345 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	14
<i>Fox v. Saginaw Cnty.</i> , 67 F.4th 284 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	19, 20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	19, 20
<i>Georgia v. Pruitt</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Ga. 2018).....	7
<i>In re EPA</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>In re U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 713 F. App’x 489 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015).....	20
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	22, 26
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , 54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>L.W. v. Skarmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	21, 25
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020).....	16, 17, 18, 24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	7
<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015) .....	7
<i>Online Merchs. Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021).....	13, 17
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	6
<i>Resurrection Sch. v. Hertel</i> , 35 F.4th 524 (6th Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....	20
<i>RNI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1125 (6th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> , 288 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Shelton v. United States</i> , 800 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	3, 5, 20
<i>Stanislaw v. Thetford</i> , No. 20-1660, 2021 WL 3027195 (6th Cir. July 19, 2021) (unpublished) .....	15, 17
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013).....	20, 23

<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 2574591 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2023) .....	10, 24, 26, 27
<i>Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors</i> , 35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	13
<i>Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018).....	16, 17, 18
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 2914389 (D.N.D. Apr. 12, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251 .....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1313 .....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1315 .....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	5, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1362 .....	3, 5
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 224.1-010 .....	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 224.16-040 .....	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 224.16-090 .....	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 224.70-100 .....	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 224.70-150 .....	21

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	15
-------------------------	----

**Rules**

<i>Clean Water Act Section 404 Program Definitions and Permit Exemptions; Section 404 State Program Regulations,</i> 53 Fed. Reg. 20,764 (June 6, 1988) .....	5
<i>Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,”</i> 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015) .....	7
<i>Definition of “Waters of the United States”—Recodification of Pre-Existing Rules,</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019) .....	7
<i>EPA &amp; U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in Rapanos v. United States &amp; Carabell v. United States (Dec. 2, 2008) .....</i>	7
<i>Final Rule for Regulatory Programs of the Corps of Eng’rs,</i> 51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986) .....	5
<i>Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States,”</i> 88 Fed. Reg. 3,004 (Jan. 18, 2023) .....	iv, 8, 9
<i>Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States”; Conforming,</i> 88 Fed. Reg. 61,964 (Sept. 8, 2023) .....	4, 11

**Regulations**

33 C.F.R. § 328.3 (2015) .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 130.3 .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 130.7 .....	21, 26
40 C.F.R. § 131.3 .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 131.4 .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 230.3 (2015) .....	7
